certain net amounts in the investing section are now shown as gross amounts. These reclassifications have no impact on total
net cash provided or used in any period.

In addition, the Company is making an adjustment to the straight-line lease accounting for certain leases and the related
deferred tax impact. The Company recognizes rental expense on operating leases using straight-line lease accounting, which
averages its lease payments over the base term of the lease, including certain lease escalators. These adjustments relate to
accounting for certain prepaid rent and certain lease escalation provisions. These adjustments decrease lease expense for 2004,
2003 and 2002 by $1.2 million, $1.2 million, and $0.4 million, respectively,

The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement on the Company�s consolidated balance sheets at December 31,
2004 and 2003, and the Company�s consolidated statements of operations, shareholders� equity and cash flows for the years
ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002 (in thousands, except per share data):

66

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN RETIREMENT CORP - Form 10-K/A

87

Consolidated Balance Sheets December 31,

(in thousands) 2004 2003

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Deferred income taxes $ 1,752 1,121 $ 2,873 2,936 (1,247) $ 1,689
Total current assets 84,172 1,121 85,293 78,600 (1,247) 77,353
Other assets 56,270 (634) 55,636 51,289 (542) 50,747
Total assets 745,991 487 746,478 774,283 (1,789) 772,494

Refundable portion of deferred
  entrance fees � 79,148 79,148 � 72,980 72,980
Deferred entance fee income � 33,800 33,800 � 30,004 30,004
Tenant deposits � 4,804 4,804 � 4,751 4,751
Total current liabilities 69,308 117,752 187,060 69,997 107,735 177,732

Tenant deposits 4,804 (4,804) � 4,751 (4,751) �
Refundable portion of deferred
  entrance fees 79,148 (79,148) � 72,980 (72,980) �
Deferred entance fee income 145,186 (33,800) 111,386 139,813 (30,004) 109,809
Deferred income taxes 2,134 1,121 3,255 5,360 (1,247) 4,113
Other long-term liabilities 20,731 (2,980) 17,751 17,774 (1,720) 16,054
Total liabilities 728,423 (1,859) 726,564 751,591 (2,967) 748,624

Accumulated deficit (162,771) 2,346 (160,425) (150,286) 1,178 (149,108)
Total shareholders� equity 3,355 2,346 5,701 807 1,178 1,985
Total liabilities and
  shareholders� equity 745,991 487 746,478 774,283 (1,789) 772,494

Consolidated Statements of
  Operations For the years ended December 31,

(in thousands, except per
   share data) 2004 2003 2002

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated

Total revenues $ 447,609 $ � 447,609 399,977 $ � 399,977 360,109 $ � $ 360,109
Lease expense 61,244 (1,168) 60,076 47,664 (1,180) 46,484 72,265 (364) 71,901
(Gain) loss on sale of assets � (41) (41) � (23,153) (23,153) � 1,812 1,812
Total operating expenses 427,061 (1,209) 425,852 385,318 (24,333) 360,985 410,101 1,448 411,549
Operating income (loss) 20,548 1,209 21,757 14,659 24,333 38,992 (49,992) (1,448) (51,440)

Gain (loss) on sale of assets 41 (41) � 23,153 (23,153) � (1,812) 1,812 �
Other expense, net (28,206) (41) (28,247) (27,523) (23,153) (50,676) (44,701) 1,812 (42,889)
Loss before income taxes and
   minority interest (7,658) 1,168 (6,490) (12,864) 1,180 (11,684) (94,693) 364 (94,329)
Income tax expense 2,421 � 2,421 2,661 � 2,661 487 � 487
Net loss (12,485) 1,168 (11,317) (17,314) 1,180 (16,134) (94,757) 364 (94,393)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.52) 0.04 (0.48) (0.95) 0.07 (0.88) (5.48) 0.03 (5.46)

Consolidated Statements of
  Shareholders� Equity and
  Comprehensive Loss For the years ended December 31,

(in thousands) 2004 2003 2002

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN RETIREMENT CORP - Form 10-K/A

88

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated

Accumulated deficit $ (162,771) $ 2,346 (160,425) $ (150,286) $ 1,178 (149,108) $ (132,972) $ (2) (132,974)
Net loss and comprehensive
   income $ (12,485) $ 1,168 (11,317) $ (17,314) $ 1,180 (16,134) $ (94,757) $ 364 (94,393)
Total shareholders� equity 3,355 $ 2,346 5,701 807 $ 1,178 1,985 12,907 $ (2) 12,905

67

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN RETIREMENT CORP - Form 10-K/A

89

Consolidated Statements of
   Cash Flows For the years ended December 31,

(in thousands) 2004 2003 2002

As
Previously
ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated

Net loss $ (12,485) $ 1,168 (11,317) $ (17,314) $ 1,180 (16,134) $ (94,757) $ 364 (94,393)
Entrance fee items:
   Amortization of deferred entrance
   fee income (17,502) � (17,502) (15,423) � (15,423) (14,802) � (14,802)
   Proceeds from entrance fee sales -
   deferred income 44,061 (12,069) 31,992 41,790 (11,202) 30,588 33,406 (8,519) 24,887
   Refunds of entrance fee
   terminations (12,871) 12,871 � (15,107) 15,107 � (11,862) 11,862 �
Accrual of deferred interest � � � � 1,996 1,996 � 2,971 2,971
Other assets 2,212 91 2,303 5,736 89 5,825 1,305 87 1,392
Deferred lease liability 6,544 (1,259) 5,285 4,741 (1,269) 3,472 389 (451) (62)
Net cash and cash equivalents
   provided (used) by operating
   activities 38,329 802 39,131 11,344 5,901 17,245 (6,215) 6,314 99

Net cash and cash equivalents
   (used) provided by investing
   activities (13,617) � (13,617) (10,471) � (10,471) 9,544 � 9,544

Accrual of deferred interest � � � 1,996 (1,996) � 2,971 (2,971) �
Entrance fee items:
   Proceeds from entrance fee sales -
   refundable portion � 12,069 12,069 � 11,202 11,202 � 8,519 8,519
   Refunds of entrance fee
   terminations � (12,871) (12,871) � (15,107) (15,107) � (11,862) (11,862)
Net cash and cash equivalents
   used by financing activities (13,450) (802) (14,252) (2,365) (5,901) (8,266) (4,980) (6,314) (11,294)

Net increase (decrease) in
   cash and cash equivalents 11,262 � 11,262 (1,492) � (1,492) (1,651) � (1,651)

Certain amounts and disclosures in Notes 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17 and 18 have been restated to reflect the reclassification and
adjustments described above.

(3)  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Practices

The Company principally provides housing, health care, and other related services to senior residents through the operation and
management of senior living communities located throughout the United States. The communities provide a combination of
independent living, assisted living and skilled nursing services. The following is a summary of the Company�s significant